

No. 16-1000

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

TIMOTHY FILSON, WARDEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MANUEL TARANGO, JR.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN AND NINE OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
State of Michigan

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Court’s conflicting precedents regarding the standard for evaluating external juror influences have created a prominent and longstanding circuit split. ....	3
II. This Court should grant leave and adopt the “substantial prejudice” test. ....	7
A. This Supreme Court may clarify constitutional rules on habeas review. ....	7
B. The “substantial prejudice” test ensures that the Sixth Amendment right to an impartial jury is properly vindicated. ....	8
Conclusion .....	13
Additional Counsel .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Fulminante v. Arizona</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	11
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011) .....	7
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....	7
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Colson</i> , 694 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , — S. Ct. —, (2017) WL 855760 (2017) .....	10
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010) .....	11
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003) .....	6, 12
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	passim

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	12
<i>Teniente v. Wyoming Atty. Gen.</i> , 412 F. App'x 96 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Tong Xiong v. Felker</i> , 681 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v. Agosto-Vega</i> , 617 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Dehertogh</i> , 696 F.3d 162 (1st Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 541 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 692 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Pennell</i> , 737 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Scull</i> , 321 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2241 et seq ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1) ..... 9  
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2) ..... 10  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1 ..... 1
